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When we added the environ-
ment as a new Area of Focus 
in 2020, Rotary International and District 7610 committed to 
support activities that strengthen the conservation and protec-
tion of natural resources, advance ecological sustainability, and 
foster harmony between communities and the environment. 
 
Rotary began empowering communities to access grants and 

other resources, embracing local solutions, and spurring innovation in an effort 
to address the causes and reduce the effects of climate change and environmen-
tal degradation. 
 
Rotary members began tackling environmental issues the way they always do: by 
coming up with projects, using their connections to change policy and planning 
for the future. 
 
As Rotary engages in projects that protect and restore land, coastal, marine, and 
freshwater resources, enhance the capacity of communities to support natural 
resource management and conservation, support sustainable agriculture, fishing, 
and aquaculture practices, strengthen ecosystems and communities affected by 
climate change, supporting education initiatives that promote behavior that pro-
tects the environment, and advocating for sustainable consumption to 
build economies that uses resources more efficiently. 
 
More than $18 million in Foundation global grant funding has been allocated to 
environment-related projects over the past five years. Creating a distinct area of 
focus to support the environment gives Rotary members even more ways to 
bring about positive change in the world and increase our impact. The Environ-
mental Sustainability Rotary Action Group (ESRAG) was formed in 2015 and is 
carrying out ambitious plans to make a real difference in creating a world for fu-
ture generations where our environment thrives. Learn more on rotary.org 
 
Service Above Self,  
DG Rene’ Laws 

January Message from 

DG Rene’ 
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As Rotarians, Peace is in our DNA  

As People of Action, Peacebuilding is our Mission 

 
January  31  Mandatory Grant program  
February  1 Mandatory Grant program      Zoom         
February  2  Mandatory Grant program  
February  5 District Grant Mid-Term Report due to District 
February 8 ABCs of Global Grants (Zoom) 
February 24 District Peacebuilding Conference  
April   6 Duke-UNC Annual  Peacebuilding Conference, Chapel Hill, NC  
May   2 District Foundation Day—Club Planning  
June  1 2024/25 District Grant Submission Final Deadline 
June   1 Peacebuilder Club Application due to District 

Calendar for District 7610  RY 2023-2024  

 The Conference will focus on promoting and strengthening Positive Peace in order to Create Hope in the 
World. It will emphasize Gordon McInally’s call to “restore hope — to help the world heal from destructive 
conflicts and, in turn, to help us achieve lasting change for ourselves”. This Conference will showcase how 
“Rotary brings lasting change to the world, one restored or newly created hope at a time." 
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Strengthening 
Positive Peace to 
Create Hope in 

the World

A Day to Learn, Reflect & 
Exchange Ideas 

February 24, 2024

Stevenson Ridge
6901 Meeting Street
Fredericksburg, VA

Registration Opens 

December 1, 2023, on 

DACdb

Positive 

Peace

Registration is now open for the District 7610 

Peacebuilding Conference. Everyone Use this 

link:https://registrations.dacdb.com/Register/

index.cfm... 

A noun is a word that 

names something, such 

as a person, place, 

thing, or idea.  

Verbs are words that 

show an action.  

Absolutely! I attended last 

year and learned so much 

about Positive Peace and 

Peacebuilding.  

I would love to go to 

President McInallay’s 

conference in London, 

but my schedule 

doesn’t permit. So, this 

is perfect! 

Are you planning to at-

tend the district Peace-

building conference? 

Featuring in-person : The 

Rotary Foundation Trustee 

Marty Helman and, 

Julie Rouge, Dean , School 

of Security & Global Stud-

ies, American Public Uni-

versity Systems 

Topics: 

• The Rotary/IEP 

Connection for Pos-

itive Peace 

• Pillar Connections 

• Rotary as a Thread 

in the Social Fabric 

• Peacebuilding and 

the Four-way Test 

https://registrations.dacdb.com/Register/index.cfm?EventID=77703947&NoCaptcha&fbclid=IwAR2k4rKbIlv13TYuT6ezhwUYi4MlujN3q0XJ1Y573LuzQYEpclAM4xdtSSo
https://registrations.dacdb.com/Register/index.cfm?EventID=77703947&NoCaptcha&fbclid=IwAR2k4rKbIlv13TYuT6ezhwUYi4MlujN3q0XJ1Y573LuzQYEpclAM4xdtSSo
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Welcome to 2024!  I wanted to start 
out the new year with some words 
from our Rotary Foundation Trus-
tee, Barry Rassin.  He challenged 
Rotarians to a common New Year’s 
Resolution, “Remember that The 
Rotary Foundation belongs to you. 
The Foundation is a global force, 
doing our good work in the world. 
Just like anything that belongs to 

you, it requires care and attention.”  He used his New Year’s message to remind 
us that The Rotary Foundation received a four-star rating in 2023 for the 15th 
consecutive year, which ensures us that we can trust the foundation to use our 
Annual Fund donations wisely with a full 91% of funds allocated to program 
awards and operations. Your gift will make a difference. 
 
He also encouraged our engagement with the following:  
 Support the Foundation through a gift, every year – this will help us to reach the $500 million fund-

raising goal.  
 Make your first donations to TRF if you have not done so in the past.  
 Share TRF with others – let the public know that The Rotary Foundation plays a significant role in 

everything we do, and people do not have to be Rotarians to donate and support.  
 Take Action! Seek out global and/or district grants, team up with your Rotaract clubs and make use of 

the resources provided through donations to TRF.  
 
Last month, I challenged each club in the district to set their annual goals in Rotary Central and to dis-
cuss within your club the importance of donating to the Annual Fund. Below is a chart indicating where 
we are as a district. Please note that if every member in the district donated just $20 per month or $240 
per year, the district would contribute approximately $450,000.  This recurring donation can be easily es-
tablished in My Rotary – if you want assistance with goals or establishing this recurring donation email 
me at cmaea2000@gmail.com.Together we can achieve our goals and support the good work of  our TRF. 

 

Cheri Maea  
 Annual Fund Chair 
cmaea2000@gmail.

com 

TRF transforms your gifts into service projects that change lives both close to 

home and around the world.  Call the Rotary Support Center at 866-976-8279 to 

start your recurring monthly gift through Rotary Direct.  

mailto:cmaea2000@gmail.com
mailto:cmaea2000@gmail.com
mailto:cmaea2000@gmail.com
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I hope you all had a very Happy Holiday Season and will enjoy a Happy and Healthy New Year. 

As we start the new calendar year, I hope you will consider becoming a Paul Harris Society member this 

year.  You have until June 30, 2024 to have your donation counted for the Rotary fiscal year of 2023-2024. 

The donations received from the PHS members are an important part of The Rotary Foundation’s fund-

raising. Without these donations, The Rotary Foundation would not be able to fund the life changing 

grants that it implements every year. New Paul Harris Society members are presented with a certificate 

and a chevron in recognition of their commitment. 

Please complete the form on the following page, or you can go to the online sign-up form at rotary.org/

phs and chose join.  

I would be happy to attend your club meeting to speak to your club about the Paul Harris Society.  

Please contact me at 301-518-7033 or rmccpa97@aol.com 

 

I am very pleased to announce that Jamie Larounis 

from the Rotary Club of Stafford is the newest Paul 

Harris Society member. He was presented with his 

recognition materials at his club meeting.  Also pre-

sent at that meeting were PDG Janet Brown and 

PDG .Sandy Duckworth.   

mailto:rmccpa97@aol.com
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Paul Harris Society gifts have helped to provide 

  Vocational training for teachers establishing a childhood educational center in 

South Africa 

  Water filters, toilets, and hygiene training to prevent fluorosis, diarrhea, and other 

diseases in India 

  A scholarship for a medical professional in Italy to research treatments that mini-

mize mortality rates among premature babies 

  Peace-building seminars for 200 teachers and 1,300 students in Uganda 

  Treated mosquito nets and medical services that prevent malaria in Mali 

Projects like these rely on ongoing gifts from 

compassionate donors like you. Thank you for 

your continued support of Rotary. 

THE ROTARY FOUNDATION OF ROTARY INTERNATIONAL 

  

         CONNECT FOR GOOD                           
By giving from the heart each month 

and every year, you’ll support families 

and change lives. 

  US$ 85           US$ 250           US$1,000               

MONTHLY    QUARTERLY    ANNUALLY 

  12 gifts              4 gifts              1 gift  

Each year         Each year       Each year 

WHAT IS THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY? 

The PHS is made up of dedicated supporters who 

annually contribute $1,000 or more to the annual 

Fund, PolioPlus, or an approved Rotary Foundation 

grant. 

DOING GOOD—MADE EASY 

Rotary Direct is an easy way to give throughout the 

year. Visit www.rotary.org/give or select the recur-

ring giving option on the form below, 

JOIN THE PAUL HARRIS SOCIETY TODAY! 

Please e-mail a copy of this completed form to PHS 

Chair, Ronnie Chantker rmccpa97@aol.com 
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Your Report from the PolioPlus Corner 

                                                                           By PDG Chuck Davidson 

GPEI Polio Eradication Plan.  Almost two years ago, the Global Polio Eradication Initiative (GPEI) pub-

lished a 5-year plan to eliminate both wild and vaccine-derived polio cases worldwide by the end of calendar year 

2023.  This would allow polio to be formally declared as eradicated in calendar year 2026, after the customary 3-

year certification waiting period to assure that it had not re-emerged. 

In September 2023, an Independent Monitoring Board (IMB) composed of a panel of worldwide health 

experts conducted a totally independent midterm review of the GPEI plan and cautioned that this goal was un-

likely to be met, despite the fact that most indicators were moving in a positive direction.  Specifically, it conclud-

ed that the goal of eliminating all wild polio cases by end of 2023 was “off track” and likely would be missed, and 

that the parallel goal of eliminating all vaccine-derived cases also by end of 2023 would definitely be missed.  Rea-

sons given were complex but centered on difficulty of accessing children to vaccinate them, and on lack of suffi-

cient funds and quantities of the new mutation-resistant oral polio vaccine. 

Calendar year 2024 has arrived and the IMB’s conclusions have both been realized.  Both goals have been 

missed.  So what’s the new plan? 

In mid-October 2023, GPEI issued tentative revisions to its 5-year plan, based on the IMB review.  My 

summary of these revisions is as follows: 

Goal One (Wild Polio Cases):  Extend the elimination goal for wild polio by one year (end of 2023 to 

end of 2024) and shorten the traditional 3-year certification waiting period by one year from 2024-

2026 to 2025-2026. 

Goal Two (Vaccine-Derived Cases):  Extend the elimination goal for vaccine-derived polio by two years 

(end of 2023 to end of 2025) and then determine what certification waiting period is appropriate. 

All of this serves to remind us of the difficulties faced in achieving Rotary’s number one humanitarian 

goal.  And of the fact that this goal includes both end points, and timelines to achieve those end points.  In this 

case, the basic end points remain unchanged—only the timelines to achieve them have changed.  

Reminder:  Health authorities universally use the calendar year, not the Rotary year, in reporting all of 

their efforts.  

 

 

 

 

*As of December 27, 2023 (WP:  6–Afghanistan; 6-Pakistan) 

World Polio Day Participation.  October 24 was (and always is) World Polio Day.  Over 4,200 clubs par-

ticipated in 2023’s World Polio Day, organizing over 6,300 actions in 115 countries.  Well done! 

Calendar 
Year 

2020 2021 2022 2023 YTD* 

Wild Polio 
Cases 

140 6 30 12 

Vaccine 
Derived 

1,117 701 874 430 
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PolioPlus Society Membership Form 

District 7610 
 

 

 

As a Rotarian and supporter of Polio Eradication, Rotary’s #1 priority, I wish to help Rotary make history by 
continuing to contribute the below amount each year until the World Health Organization certifies that polio 
has been fully eradicated from the face of the earth.   

 

Therefore, I hereby commit to making an annual donation to the PolioPlus of The Rotary Foundation as 
follows: (select one) 

 
 

$100 per year (minimum amount to become a society member) 
 

A contribution of $  per year to PolioPlus (more than $100) 

 
 

Society members will receive a PolioPlus Society membership pin and Paul Harris credit (points) plus a 
beautiful certificate of recognition and thanks. Make your donation online at www.rotary.org/donate and 
select the Polio Fund or call the Rotary Contact Center – 866-976-8279. Either way, you can set it up as a 
recurring donation. 

 

PLEASE Email this completed form to PDG Sandy Duckworth – pdg7610@gmail.com  
Call if questions: 540-361-1680 

 
 

Name:   

Signature:   

Date:   

Club Name:  

Phone #:  

Email:   

         

PolioPlus Society membership certificate and lapel pin will be 
presented to you at a club meeting. We want you to be properly 
recognized for your generosity and commitment to polio eradication.  

 

POLIOPLUS SOCIETY 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
I pledge to contribute at least $100 each 
year to PolioPlus until the World Health 

Organization certi?es that Polio has been 
fully eradicated and the world is polio-

free. I do this because……. 
 

UNTIL THE LAST CHILD IS IMMUNIZED 
AND THE WORLD IS CERTIFIED POLIO-
FREE, EVERY CHILD IS AT RISK. 
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Doing Good in the World by Creating Hope in Those Most in Need 
Thank you, to Rotarians in these “Top Ten” clubs who, by their gifts, create hope worldwide. 

 
Top Ten AF Per Capita Clubs 
  1.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($634.95)    
  2.   Annandale ($418.93) 
  3.   E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($399.73) 
  4.   Springfield ($265.00) 
  5.   Dulles International Airport ($264.58) 
  6.   Stafford ($263.53) 
  7.   Alexandria West ($240.00)   
  8.   Leesburg-Daybreak ($236.31)   
  9.   Woodbridge ($235.00)   
10.   Herndon-Reston ($209.77)   
   

 
   

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Top Ten Annual Fund Clubs 
  1.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($26,033.00) 
  2.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($21,965.00) 
  3.  Alexandria ($10,896.00) 
  4.  Woodbridge ($9,400.00) 
  5.  Herndon-Reston ($9,230.04) 
  6.  Stafford ($8,960.00) 
  7.  McLean ($8,683.00) 
  8.  Bailey’s Crossroads ($8,184.00) 
  9.  Fairfax ($7,448.55) 
10.  Leesburg-Daybreak ($6,853.00) 
 

 
 
Top Ten Polio Plus Clubs  

 1.    Herndon-Reston ($5,750.00) 
 2.    Woodbridge ($4,175.00) 
 3.    Gainesville-Haymarket ($3,600.00) 
 4.    Bailey’s Crossroads ($3,200.00) 
 5.    Great Falls ($3,000.00) 
 6.    Stafford ($2,510.00) 
 7.    Fairfax ($2,353.00) 
 8.    Springfield ($2,300.00) 
 9.    Crystal City-Pentagon ($1,930.00) 
10.   E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($1,890.00) 
  
   
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Top Ten Total Giving Clubs 
  1.  Charlottesville ($35,420.00) 
  2.  Albemarle County ($34,735.16) 
  3.  Rappahannock-Fredericksburg ($32,445.00) 
  4.  Crystal City-Pentagon ($27,963.00) 
  5.  E-Club of Global Peacebuilders ($18,071.00) 
  6.  Herndon-Reston ($15,980.04) 
  7.  Woodbridge ($13,575.00) 
  8.  McLean ($12,483.00) 
  9.  Alexandria ($12,343.00) 
10.  Stafford ($11,470.00) 
 

These clubs lead the way in Annual Fund-SHARE, Polio, and Total Giving at the halfway mark of Rotary 
Year 2023-24.  Congratulations to the Rotarians in these clubs who, by their generosity, are creating 

hope in the world.  (data as of 1/6/2024) 
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 Club 
Size on 

7/1/23 

Annual Fund 

Goal Posted  

to RCC 

Annual Fund 

$5,000+  $10,000+  

$25,000+ 

% AF Goal     

On Target  

AF PerCapita     

$100+   $200+  

$500+  

PolioPlus 

Goal Posted 

to RCC 

Polio       

$1,500+ $5,000+ 

$10,000+ 

Total Giving 

$5,000+ $10,000+ 

$25,000+ 

Giving 

Banner   

(23-24) 

EREY 

Banner  

(23-24) 

Albemarle County 38 $0.00 $650.00 — $17.11 $0.00 $0.00 $34,735.16   

Alexandria 90 $0.00  $10,896.00 — $121.07 $0.00 $1,347.00 $12,343.00   

Alexandria Central 30 $750.00 $3,570.00 476% $119.00 $140.00 $430.00 $4,000.00   

Alexandria South 14 $600.00 $585.00 98% $41.79 $200.00 $40.00 $650.00   

Alexandria West 5 $0.00 $1,200.00 — $240.00 $500.00 $50.00 $1,250.00   

Annandale 15 $0.00  $6,284.00 — $418.93 $0.00 $0.00 $6,284.00   

Arlington 38 $4,000.00 $1,670.00 42% $43.95 $0.00 $500.00 $2,170.00   

Bailey's Crossroads 66 $10,000.00 $8,184.00 82% $124.00 $2,500.00 $3,200.00 $11,384.00   

Blue Ridge Mountains  80   $5,000.00  $1,361.00 27% $17.01 $500.00 $1,130.00 $2,516.00   

Broadlands-Dulles South 29 $0.00 $400.00 — $13.79 $0.00 $0.00 $400.00   

Centreville and Chantilly 19 $500.00 $2,785.00 557% $146.58 $500.00 $960.00 $3,745.00   

Charlottesville 29 $0.00 $4,845.00 — $167.07 $0.00 $575.00 $35,420.00 Y Y 

Crystal City-Pentagon 41 $20,000.00 $26,033.00 130% $634.95 $2,000.00 $1,930.00 $27,963.00   

Culpeper 23 $0.00 $1,210.00 — $52.61 $0.00 $500.00 $1,710.00   

Dulles International Airport 24 $0.00 $6,350.00 — $264.58 $0.00 $1,000.00 $7,350.00   

Dunn Loring-Merrifield 25 $3,000.00  $2,402.63 80% $96.11 $500.00 $0.00 $2,402.63   

E-Club of District 7610 26 $3,000.00 $825.00 28% $31.73 $500.00 $400.00 $1,225.00   

E-Club of Global Peacebuilders 15 $8,000.00 $5,996.00 75% $399.73    $1,500.00 $1,890.00 $18,071.00   

Fairfax 60 $16,000.00 $7,448.55 47% $124.14 $2,000.00 $2,353.00 $9,801.55 Y Y 

Falls Church 16 $500.00  $600.00 120% $37.50 $500.00 $600.00 $1,200.00   

Fredericksburg 101 $0.00 $3,626.00 — $35.90 $0.00 $760.00 $4,386.00   

Gainesville-Haymarket 43 $8,500.00 $5,893.00 69%                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          $137.05 $3,000.00 $3,600.00 $9,493.00   

Gloucester 34 $4,500.00  $600.00 13% $17.65 $600.00 $700.00 $1,350.00   

Great Falls 62 $9,000.00  $5,620.00 62% $90.65 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $8,870.00   

Herndon-Reston 44 $24,000.00 $9,230.04 38% $209.77 $7,000.00 $5,750.00 $15,980.04   

King George-Dahlgren 15 $0.00 $595.00 — $39.67 $0.00 $0.00 $595.00   

Lake Ridge 33 $0.00 $3,320.00 — $100.61 $1,500.00 $275.00 $3,845.00   

Leesburg 60 $15,000.00 $6,095.00 41% $101.58 $2,500.00 $1,392.00 $7,487.00   

Leesburg-Daybreak 29 $13,000.00 $6,853.00 53% $236.31 $3,000.00 $205.00 $7,058.00   

Louisa County 11 $1,100.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $100.00 $0.00 $0.00   

Manassas 43 $9,000.00 $3,330.00 37% $77.44 $0.00 $600.00 $3,930.00   

Manassas-Bull Run 19 $0.00  $900.00 — $47.37 $0.00 $112.00 $1,012.00   

Mathews 29 $3,100.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 $525.00   

McLean 47 $25,000.00 $8,683.00 35% $184.74 $2,500.00 $300.00 $12,483.00   

Middlesex County 13 $1,000.00 $825.00 83% $63.46 $100.00 $0.00 $825.00   

Mount Vernon 9 $2,000.00 $700.00 35% $77.78 $500.00 $0.00 $700.00   

North Stafford 13 $1,500.00 $1,970.00 131% $151.54 $1,000.00 $49.00 $2,019.00   

Orange 39 $0.00 $5,265.00 — $135.00 $0.00 $75.00 $5,340.00   

Purcellville 21 $0.00 $2,070.00 — $98.57 $0.00 $200.00 $2,270.00   

Rappahannock-Fredericksburg 117 $24,000.00 $21,965.00 92% $187.74 $2,000.00 $480.00 $32,445.00   

Rosslyn-Fort Myer 11 $0.00 $795.00 — $72.27 $0.00 $100.00 $1,195.00   

Springfield 17 $7,500.00  $4,505.00 60% $265.00 $2,000.00 $2,300.00 $6,905.00   

Stafford 34 $13,000.00  $8,960.00 69% $263.53 $5,000.00 $2,510.00 $11,470.00   

Sterling 9 $2,000.00 $500.00 25% $55.56 $500.00 $250.00 $750.00   

Tappahannock 39 $3,900.00 $595.00 15% $15.26 $1,000.00 $473.00 $1,068.00   

the Northern Neck (KIWS) 31 $0.00 $300.00 — $9.68 $0.00 $200.00 $500.00   

Tysons Corner 25 $950.00  $2,085.00 219% $83.40 $2,900.00 $100.00 $3,185.00   

Vienna 63 $22,250.00 $2,340.00 11% $37.14 $5,250.00 $370.00 $5,910.00   

Warrenton 69 $17,000.00 $6,391.90 38% $92.64 $0.00 $100.00 $7,086.90   

Warsaw 22 $3,000.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $400.00 $0.00 $0.00   

West Point 16 $1,000.00  $325.00 33% $20.31 $1,000.00 $584.00 $909.00   

West Springfield 33 $16,500.00 $4,050.00 25% $122.73 $2,000.00 $435.00 $4,485.00   

Woodbridge 40 $0.00 $9,400.00 — $235.00 $0.00 $4,175.00 $13,575.00   

Other dist. contributions (no club) — — $715.02 — — — $1,500.00 $2,215.02   

District Totals 1,874 $299,150.00  $221,797.14 74% $118.35 $59,690.00 $47,500.00 $364,487.30 2 2 
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District Rotary Foundation Chair 
PDG Pat Borowski 

paborowski@cox.net 
 
Area Foundation Advisors: 
Area 1: Administration 
Polly Rosenstein 
prosenstein@gmail.com 
 

Area 2:  
VACANT 

 
Area 3: Northern Neck: Kilmarnock-
Irvington-White Stone, Middlesex 
County, Northern Neck, 
Tappahannock &  Warsaw 

Bill Croxton 
croxco@gmail.com 

 
Area 4:  

VACANT 
 

Area 5: Wine Country: Culpeper,   
Gainesville-Haymarket, e-Club of 
Global Peacebuilders & Warrenton  
Dan Kasmierski 

dkasmierski@gmail.com 
 

Area 6:  
VACANT 

 
Area 7: Alexandria/Mount Vernon: 
Alexandria, Alexandria South, 
Alexandria West, Mount Vernon & 
Rotary E-Club of D7610 
 John O. Woods 

jwoodsjrpe@icloud.com 
 

Area 8 
VACANT 

 
Area 9: East Central Fairfax County/
Fairfax City: Arlington, Bailey’s 
Crossroads, Crystal City-Pentagon, 
Fairfax & Rosslyn-Ft. Myer 

Pauline Rosenstein 
prosenstein@hotmail.com 

 
 
Area 10: Northeast Fairfax County: 
Dunn Loring-Merrifield, Falls Church, 
McLean, Tysons Corner & Vienna 

Vance Zavela 

Vance.zavela@gmail.com 
 

Area 11 
VACANT 

 

Area 12 
VACANT  
 
Foundation Stewardship Chair 
PDG Travis White 
traviswhite@cox.net 
 
Foundation Treasurer 
Dave Mercer 
dsmercer@cox.net 
 
Foundation Newsletter Senior 
Editor  
PDG Juanita Cawley 
pdg7610jcawley@cox.net 
 
Foundation Newsletter Co-editor 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 

Annual Giving Chair  
Cheri Maea 
cmaea2000@gmail.com 
 

 
Paul Harris Society Chair 
Ronnie Chantker 
rmccpa97@aol.com 
 
Major Gifts & Planned Giving Chair 
Suzanne McDougall 
spm7610@gmail.com 
 
Endowment Fund & PolioPlus 
Society 
PDG Sandy Duckworth 
pdg7610@gmail.com 
 
PolioPlus  
PDG Chuck Davidson 
Chuck.nita1@gmail.com 
 
Global Grants Chair 
Andrew Wade 
andrewdwade@gmail.com 
 
 

District Grants Chair 
Wallicia Gill 
Wallicia.gill@gmail.com 
 

 
Scholarships Chair 
Chris Elliott 
 
Scholarships Assistant 
Jenna Edwards 
 
 
 

 
Peace Fellowships Chair 
Sally Lay 
sallylay70@gmail.com 
 
Peace Fellowships Ass’t. Chair 
Cheryl Macias 
cmacias9502@verizon.net 
 
Peacebuilder chair 
Bill Cawley 
bcawley@cox.net 
 
 
District Foundation Public Image 
Contact 
Dave Borowski 
dfborowski@cox.net 
 
Rotary Support Center 
A team of Foundation specialists is available to 
help you. Specialists answer calls Monday 
through Friday from 9 a.m. to 6 p.m. EDT.   
Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279) or E-mail at 
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

 Call 866-9ROTARY (866-976-8279)  
RotarySupportCenter@rotary.org 
 

   

Contact District 7610’s Rotary Foundation Team to Assist Your Club 
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